MARINA VILLAGE hd

AL A METDA C A L1 F ORNIA

April 7, 1992

Kevin Tinsley

Hazardous Materials Specialist
Department of Environmental Health
Hazardous Materials Division

80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, CA 94621

Reference: STID #3822
1150 Marina Village Parkway

Dear Kevin:

I have enclosed the information regarding the tank removal that
occurred in 1989 at the Marina Village site. All of the soil that
was excavated has been kept on site and stock piled with a visqueen
barrier separating it from the ground surface.

Please let me know if you need any additional information.

Very truly yours,

MENTS
Alameda Commercial

By: Don Parker to+-
Project Director %
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A division of Groundwaler Technology, Inc.

MANAGER: GSteve Getty
‘;\éees‘aigﬂpiﬂgli_m ALAMEDA MARINR VILLAGE ASSOCIATES
-C Pike Lane 1159 Marina Village Parkway #102
Concord, CA 94520 Alameda, CA 94501

(415) 685-7852 PROJECT#: SFB-0146-3
(B0Q) 544.3422 from inside California

(800) 423.-7143 from outside California

SAMPLED: @8/@a2/88 BY: 5. Getty
RECEIVED: @8/04/88 BY: K. Biava
ANARLYZED: &8/08/88 BY: E. Popek

MATRIX: So0il
UNITS: mg/kg {(ppm)
TEST RESULTS

| ! LAB #& 286986 | 28691 | 28692 | £BEIIZ | 28694 |
PARAMETER ] MDL ) I1.D.# P 7 I MW a I MW S I MW i1d 1 MW i1l
Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbonsg 1@ 39 {14 (1@ {1a {10

as Diesel

Total Petroleum
Hydrocarborns ia {1@ {19 {1@ {10 (i@
as Basoline

MDL = Method Detection Limit.

METHOD:
Modified EPA Method 3550/8015



® 4
(:;1-EEI- 4 g O e
Environmental Ry, Ny
wmmew _aboratories @

A division of Groundwataer Tachnology, Inc

Western Region
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Concord, CA 94520

(415) 685-7862
(B00) 544-3422 from inside California
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Page 2 of 2

MANAGER: Steve Getty
PROJECT#: SFE-Q146-3

MATRIX: Soil
UNITS: mg/kg (ppm)

TEST RESULTS

L T i o i o T S 7 Tl S o S b o e o o S o et i T S Ak, B R R o Sk e o e P Yo S i e . i S b

| | LAB # 28695 | 286%8 |
PARAMETER i MDL | I.D.# MW 12 | MW 13 |
Total Petroleum
Hydracarbons 1@ {182 (1@

as Diesel

Tatal Petroleum
Hydrocarbons 1@ (id {1@
as [Gasoline

MDL = Method Detection Limit.

METHOD:
Modified EPR Method 355@/8215
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MANAGER: Steve Getty g
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(415) 685.7852 Alameda, CA 945&1
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SAMPLED: @8/02/88 BY: 5. Getty
RECEIVED: 98/04/88 BY: K. Biava
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PARAMETER ] MDL | I.D.# W1 | We } W3 I W4 | i
Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbons 1a {700 {(25a {292 138 %
as Diesel
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Hydreocarbong
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Extraction 78 29 25 1
Factor RN

MDL. = Method Detection Limit.
METHOD: Modified EPR 351G/8015.
Detection Limit = MDL % Extraction Factor.

* = BRiodegraded diesel,.

SAFY KHALIFA, Ph.D., B&/r‘eetor
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ALAMEDA REAL ESTATE INVESTMENTS 3 1989

1150 Marina Village Parkway, Suite 100 RECEIVED
Alameda, CA 94501

February 22, 1989

Attention: Mr. Steve Getty

Re: Tank Removal - Marina Village
P.O. No. 10280

Dear Mr. Getty:

Enclosed please find the following reports for the removal of the above
referenced tank.

1) Report from Safety Specialists, Inc., dated February 13, 1989,
for soil and groundwater investigation, showing their analysis
and results.

2) Certificate of Disposal dated January 12, 1989, from Ship Service
Company.

Please feel free to contact our office if you have any questions on the
enclosed, or require additional information.

Sincerely,

FANFA, INC.

2z~

Jean M. Ingram
Secretary-Treasurer
jmi
Enclosures
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SAFETY SPECIALISTS, Inc. P.O. Box 4420,"Santa Clara, CA 85054

The Fuit Sernce Envdonmwntal, Hastin & Satety Corporaiion . Yelephone (408) g88-1111
Conlraclors Licensa No. 460905

February 13, 1989 D E@EEVE[B] RECEIVED

'FEB 16 1989 cep 1 5 1989
Mr. Bob Smith .

INC.
' FANFA, ]
PO Box 8105 " SAN LORENZO, CA 94580-1888

Santa Cruz, CA 95081 .

Reference: Safety Specialists, Inc., Project No. 510188
Dear Mr. Smith:

Safety Specialists, Inc., is pleased to submit this summary of soil and -
groundwater investigation for a site located at 1150 Marina Village Parkway,
Alameda, California.

At the above-mentioned site one underground tank (15,000-gallon capacity)

was excavated by Tank Excavators, Inc.'s, personne} on January 9, 1989. The
tank stored gasoline, diesel, and/or fuel o011, Groundwater was encountered
beneath the tank (12 feet from the ground surface). Accordingly, two ground-
water samples (AL-1-9 and AL-)-5) were collected from beneath the tank.

Also, soi) samples (AL-2-10, AL-3-10, and AL-6-8.5) were collected from

the excavation walls directly above the groundwater table (see Figure 1,
attached, for sample location). The purpose of this sampling was to evaluate
the concentrations of total hydrocarbons, if any, in the soil and In the
groundwater (grab) samples, collected from beneath the excavated tank,

Brass sleeves (1.92 inch internal diameter, 6 inch long) were used for
collecting relatively undisturbed soil samples, Samples from appropriate

depths were collected by manually pushing the brass sleeves into the soils.

The groundwater samples'(grab) were collected In 500 mit1{1iter capacity
Nalgene bottles fitted with tefJon 1ined screw type caps.

Prior to sample collection, all sampling tools (1.e., brass Sleeves) were
thoroughly cleaned by washing in a trisodfum phosphate solution, followed by
a rinse of distilled water. A1l brass sleeves used to collect soil samples
were wrapped in aluminum foil, capped, labeled and immediately placed on Blue
Ice, in order to minimize the escape of any volatiles present {n the samples.
Soil and groundwater samples were subsequently sent to a State-certified
laboratory accompanied by a chain of custody record,

Analysis Performed on Samples

Soi1 Samples AL-2-10, AL-3-10, and AL-6-8.5 were analyzed individually for
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbon (TPH) as diesel using EPA Test Method 3550/8015,
TPH as gasoline including Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl Benzene and Xylenes (BTEX)
using EPA Test Method 5030/8015/8020, and Total 011 and Grease (T0G) using
EPA Test Method 418.1, :

-



Tank Excavators, Inc. . Fe‘ary 13, 1989
Project No. 510188 Page 2

Water samples were analyzed individually for volatile organics using EPA
Test Method 8240. In addition, water sample AL-7-5 was analyzed for TPH as
diesel using EPA Test Method 3510/8015 and TPH as gasoline, including BTEX,
using EPA Test Method 5070/8015. :

Results

A copy of the amalytical results as received from the analytical laboratory
1s enclosed. The TPH as diesel was found to be 9.1, 5,300 and 2,300 parts
per million (ppm) for Samples AlL-2-10, AL-3-10 and AC-6-8.5, respectively.

The TPH as gasoline was found to be Not Detected for Soil Sample AL-2-10,
and 6.9 ppm for Soil Sample AL-3-10 and 1 ppm for Soil Sample AL-6-8.5.

The TOG was detected at 5,300, 1,400 and 34 ppm for Soil Samples AL-2-10,
AL-3-10, and AL-6-8.5, respectively. C

Mo volatile organics were detected in either water sample, which is indicated
by the N.D. sign in the hard copy of the analytical results. However, TPH
as gasoline {270 parts per bitlion) and TPH as diesel (6,400 parts per
b111ion) were detected in Water Sample AL-7-5.

Based on the "Regfonal Board Staff Guldelines Addressing Fuel Leaks®, a

guideline prepared by the California Regional Water Quality Control Board,

San Francisco Bay Region, dated June 1988, this site 1s categorized as

;Conf1¥med Release Site*. Safety Spectalists, Inc., recommends the
ollowing:

1. Drill soil borings around the excavated tank area to define the
extent of contamination. ‘ '

2. Excavation of all contaminated sofls and disposal of these soils
as hazardous waste. _

3. Installation of at least three ground monitoring wells to help study
the groundwater contamination.

The preparation of this report,concludes our scope of work. If you have
any questions or requive any additional information, please call me at
(408) 988-1111.

Sincerely,

SAFETY SPECIALISTS, INC.

Lecerib

Program Manage
Field Services

BN:m)
Enclosures

cc: Katherine Chesick, Alameda County Health Department
Alameda Fire Oepartment

% BAPETY SPECIALINTS, loa.
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SAFETY SPECIALISTS, Inc. ' P.0. Box 4420, Santa Clara, CA 95054

Tne Pull Sarvies Bamonmantat, Heaith & Salety Corporahon Telephone (408} 588.1111
Conlrlctor t Licanse No. 460805
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sHIP UIRVIC’I COMPANY SAN LORE‘:‘;JSA,CT&
W. 3, HARRIS ' 580-19gs
CERTIFICATE OF DISPOSAL
JANARY 12, 1989

H & H Ship Service Corpany hereby certifies to  EACAN & QOMPANY

that:

1. The storage tank{s), size(s) CNE (1) 12,000 GALS,
removed from the VINTACE PROPERTIES
facility at 1150 MARINA VILLAGE PKWY.

ALAVEDA, CALIFORNIA

were transported to H & H Ship Service Covpany, 220 China Basin Street,
San Francisco, California 94107,

2. The following tank(s), H & H Job Nurber: 9418

have been steamed cleaned, cut with approximately 2 X 2" holes,
rendered harmless and disposed of as scrap metal.
{

3., Disposal site: L{EVIN METALS CORPORATION, RIGMIND, CAL | FORNIA,

T

4, The foregoing method of destruction/disposal is suitable for the
materials involved, and fully corplies with all appl icable regulatory
and permit requirements.

5. Should you require further information, please call (415} 543-4836.

Very Truly Yours,

T, e

yrire

H 220 CHINA BASIN, P.0. BOX 77363 - SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94107 - DAY AND NIGHT: 543-483%
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